

## CITY OF OAKLAND

2019 OCT 24 PM 3: 48

CITY HALL

1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 3<sup>rd</sup> FLOOR CALIFORNIA 94612 OAKLAND,



Office of the Mayor Honorable Libby Schaaf Mayor (510) 238-3141 Fax (510) 238-4731

Letter of Appointment

October 24, 2019

The Honorable City Council One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kaplan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter Section 601, the Mayor has reappointed the following persons as members of the following board or commission, subject to City Council confirmation:

## Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Oversight Commission

**Jo Robinson**, to the Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Oversight Commission, serving as a Mayoral representative for the term beginning April 21, 2019 and ending April 20, 2021, filling the seat previously held by Troy Williams.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Libby Schaaf

Mayor

Profile	-			
Jo		Robinson		,
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
•	<u>}</u>			
Email Address	,			
Street Address			Suite or Apt	
Oakland City			CA State	94610 Postal Code
•			Sidio	1 ostar osas
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone	<u>.</u>		
City and County of San		Community		
Francisco Employer		Health Services		
Which Boards would you like to				
Willett Boards Would you like to	apply lol :			
Public Safety & Services Violence F	revention Ov	versight Commissions - 2	2014: Submitted	1
Interests & Experiences				
Please tell us how your qualifications and participation will relate to the requested board and/or commission's mission.				
I have been a resident of Oakland since 1990 and lived in Oakland "on-and-off" before that time. I am a member of Lakeshore Avenue Baptist Church and have enjoyed coordinating events there such as the "LABC's Justice Jam:Understanding Mental Ilness." I am a family mental health therapist and my background involves training of law enforcement officers in working with mental health populations. I have trained law enforcement officers at the local, state, and national levels. For many years, I also provided jail psychiatric services. I have experience leading agencies and departments that provide funding for community-based organizations as well as city programs. I have experience managing budgets of up to \$350M and can support analysis of programs or city services. I am a proud Oaklander and would be honored to serve Oakland through a board or commission that serves every household.				
Please submit your resume or curriculum vitae. You may upload a document. (A Word format is preferred.) Alternatively, you may paste the text of your resume in the field provided below.				
Upload a Resume				
Please paste the text of your resume or curriculum vitae below.				
Resume will be sent shortly.				

Jo Robinson

Please click the acknowledgement below.

Service on City of Oakland boards, commissions, and committees may require filings of the FPPC's Statements of Economic Interest (Form 700). Upon appointment and determination of filing status, I will comply with all filing obligations.

☑ I Agree \*



2019 OCT 24 PM 3: 48



## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No	C.M.S.
INTRODUCED BY MAYOR LIBBY SCHAAF	

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF JO ROBINSON AS A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND SERVICES VIOLENCE PREVENTION OVERSIGHT COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 Oakland Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Act (the "Safety and Services Act") adopted by the voters of Oakland, November 4, 2014 in the General Municipal Election creates the Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Oversight Commission to evaluate, inquire, and review the administration, coordination, and evaluation of strategies and practices mandated by the Safety and Services Act; and

WHEREAS, the Safety and Act specifies that the Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Oversight Commission shall consist of nine (9) members, one member recommended by the Mayor and one member recommended by each City Council member, with all Commission members being appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council in accordance with City Charter Section 601; and

WHEREAS, the Safety and Services Act specifies that at least two (2) members will have experience working with service-eligible populations, two (2) members will reflect the service-eligible populations, and two (2) members will have professional law enforcement or criminal justice background while all other members will have general experience in criminal justice, public health, social services, research and evaluation, finance, audits, and/or public policy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 13303 C.M.S. establishing that Public Safety and Services Oversight Commission members serve two-year terms, and no more than three consecutive terms; now therefore be it

**RESOLVED:** That pursuant to City Charter Section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of:

**Jo Robinson,** to the Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Oversight Commission, serving as a Mayoral representative for the term beginning April 21, 2019 and ending April 20, 2021, filling the seat previously held by Troy Williams.

IN COUN	CIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED	BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
PASSED B' AYES - F	IL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, Y THE FOLLOWING VOTE: FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN
NOES -	
ABSENT -	
ABSTENTI	ON –
	ATTEST: LATONDA SIMMONS
	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the

City of Oakland, California